

Steven E. Bizar (Pa. 68316)
Tiffany E. Engsell (Pa. 320711)
Craig J. Castiglia (Pa. 324320)
William C. Kuzma (Pa. 327814)
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215.994.4000

Mary Catherine Roper (Pa. 71107)
Andrew Christy (Pa. 322053)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
PO Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215.592.1513

*Attorneys for Petitioners League of Women
Voters of Pennsylvania and Lorraine Haw*

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
PENNSYLVANIA, LORRAINE HAW, AND
RONALD L. GREENBLATT, ESQUIRE,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, THE ACTING
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
SHAMEEKAH MOORE, MARTIN
VICKLESS, KRISTIN JUNE IRWIN, AND
KELLY WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

COMMONWEALTH COURT
OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

No. 578 MD 2019

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, § 1’S REQUIREMENT THAT “WHEN TWO OR MORE AMENDMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED THEY SHALL BE VOTED UPON SEPARATELY.”	12
A. Pennsylvania Courts Have Developed A Modern Standard for Applying Article XI, § 1’s Separate Vote Requirement.	12
B. The Proposed Amendment Violates The Separate Vote Requirement Because It Encompasses More Than A Single Subject.	19
C. The Proposed Amendment Fails The Separate Vote Requirement Because It Substantively And Facially Affects, And Therefore Amends, More Than One Part Of The Constitution.	27
1. The Content of the Proposed Amendment Expressly Alters Multiple Sections of the Constitution.	28
a. The Proposed Amendment Creates an Express Exception to the Judiciary’s Exclusive Authority Over Court Procedure	28
b. The Proposed Ballot Expressly Amends An Accused’s Right To Use Compulsory Process To Present His Defense.....	30
c. The Proposed Amendment Alters An Accused’s Right To Pretrial Release.....	33

2.	The Purpose And Effect Of The Proposed Amendment Is To Alter Multiple Provisions Of The Constitution.....	36
a.	The Proposed Amendment Alters Multiple Rights Of The Accused in Article I of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	37
i.	The Proposed Amendment Alters An Accused’s Right To Demand The Nature And Cause Of The Accusation Against The Accused.	38
ii.	The Proposed Amendment Alters An Accused’s Right To Be Confronted With The Witnesses Against Him.....	39
iii.	The Proposed Amendment Alters An Accused’s Right To A Speedy and Public Trial.	41
iv.	The Proposed Amendment Alters An Accused’s Right Against Double Jeopardy.	43
b.	The Proposed Amendment Alters The Public’s Right Of Access To Criminal Court Proceedings.	44
c.	The Proposed Amendment Alters the Executive Pardon Power.....	46
d.	The Proposed Amendment Alters An Accused’s Right To Appeal.	47
e.	The Proposed Amendment Alters The Supreme Court’s Appellate Jurisdiction.....	48
II.	THE FORM OF THE BALLOT QUESTION VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, § 1, BECAUSE IT DOES NOT SET FORTH THE TEXT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT.	49
III.	THE FORM OF THE BALLOT QUESTION VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, § 1 BECAUSE IT DOES NOT FAIRLY, ACCURATELY, AND CLEARLY APPRISE VOTERS OF THE ISSUE TO BE VOTED ON.	51
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bergdoll v. Kane,
731 A.2d 1261 (1999).....passim

Commonwealth v. Adams,
200 A.3d 944 (Pa. 2019).....47

Commonwealth v. Alston,
651 A.2d 1092 (Pa. 1994).....38

Commonwealth v. Atkinson,
987 A.2d 743 (Pa. 2009).....39

Commonwealth v. Banks,
29 A.3d 1129 (Pa. 2011).....46

Commonwealth v. DeBlase,
665 A.2d 427 (Pa. 1995).....41

Commonwealth v. Fenstermaker,
530 A.2d 414 (Pa. 1987).....45

Commonwealth v. Hayes,
414 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1980).....44

Commonwealth v. Hess,
414 A.2d 1043 (Pa. 1980).....34

Commonwealth v. Little,
314 A.2d 270 (Pa. 1974).....38

Commonwealth v. McCord,
700 A.2d 938 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....43

Commonwealth v. McMullen,
961 A.2d 842 (Pa. 2008).....28

Commonwealth v. Sutley,
378 A.2d 780 (Pa. 1977).....46

<i>Commonwealth v. Truesdale</i> , 296 A.2d 829 (Pa. 1972).....	33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilkerson</i> , 416 A.2d 477 (Pa. 1980).....	47
<i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 142 A.3d 1004 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 145 A.3d 721 (2016).....	11
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (U.S. 1974).....	40
<i>Flagg v. Int’l Union, Sec., Police, Fire Prof’l of Am., Local 506</i> , 146 A.3d 300 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	11
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....	passim
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	48
<i>Iseley v. Beard</i> , 841 A.2d 168 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004).....	11
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	32
<i>Langella v. Cercone</i> , 34 A.3d 835 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011).....	44
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991).....	32
<i>Miller v. Nelson</i> , 768 A.2d 858 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	44
<i>Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Commonwealth</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001).....	passim

<i>Sprague v. Cortes</i> , 145 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016).....	51, 53
---	--------

<i>Stander v. Kelley</i> , 250 A.2d 474 (Pa. 1969).....	12, 51
--	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. art. I, § 9.....	passim
Pa. Const. art. I, § 10.....	43, 44
Pa. Const. art. I, § 11.....	43, 44
Pa. Const. art. I, § 14.....	16, 18, 33, 34
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 9.....	14, 46
Pa. Const. art. V, § 9.....	47
Pa. Const. art. V, § 10.....	28, 29, 30
Pa. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	passim

STATUTES

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2621.1.....	4
---------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pa. R. Crim. P. 500.....	32
Pa. R.A.P. 1532(b).....	11
